DOC11R Case Management System - K

## Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

Regular Cases Before the Commission as of February 24, 2025

**2016-00204** RECEIVED: 06/17/16 FILED: 06/17/16 FINAL: 09/26/16 REOPENED:

SUSPENSION DATE:

**CASE CODE** 

Other

**UTILITIES:** 

B & H Gas Company

**HEARINGS:** 

07/06/16 Formal Hearing

**INDEX OF EVENTS:** 

09/29/16 Receipt of penalty payments

09/12/16 Order Entered: 1. B&H's, B&S's and Mr. Rife's joint motion to reconsider is denied. 2. B&H, B&S, and

Bud Rife shall pay the assessed penalties of \$500 each within 14 days of the date of this Order. Payments shall be made by certified check or money order made payable to "Kentucky State"

Treasurer" and shall be mailed or delivered to the Office of General Counsel, Kentucky Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602-0615. 3. Upon payment of \$500 by B&H, \$500 by B&S, and \$500 by Bud Rife, this case shall be closed and removed from the

Commission's docket without further Order of the Commission.

08/29/16 B&H Oil Co. and B&S Oil and Gas Co. Joint Motion to Reconsider

08/22/16 Final Order Entered: 1. B&H is assessed a penalty of \$500 for its willful violation of our June 8, 2016

Order in Case No. 2015-00367. 2. B&S is assessed a penalty of \$500 for its willful violation of our June 8, 2016 Order in Case No. 2015-00367. 3. Bud Rife, as President of B&H and B&S, is assessed a penalty of \$500 for his willful violation of our June 8, 2016 Order in Case No. 2015-00367. 4. B&H, B&S, and Bud Rife shall pay the assessed penalties of \$500 each within 14 days of the date of this Order. Payments shall be made by certified check or money order made payable to "Kentucky State Treasurer" and shall be mailed or delivered to the Office of General Counsel, Kentucky Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602-0615. 5. Upon payment

of \$500 by 8 & H, \$500 by B & S, and \$500 by Bud Rife.

this case shall be closed and removed from the Commission's docket without further Order of the

Commission.

07/07/16 Notice of Filing Hearing Documents

07/01/16 B&H Gas entry of appearance

07/01/16 B&H Gas Response to Order regarding alleged violation of a Commission Order

06/17/16 Order Entered: 1. B&H, B&S, and Bud Rife shall appear in Hearing Room No. 1 of the Commission

offices in Frankfort, Kentucky, at 10:00 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time, on July 6, 2016, to show cause why they should not subject to penalties pursuant to KRS 278.990 as described in finding paragraph 2 of this Order. 2. Pursuant to KRS 278.360, the record of any formal hearing shall be kept by videotape.

Total Number of Cases: 1